
Folder: 619662 Page 1 of 6 

AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE 

TO 

CONTRACT MA-060-14011457 

BETWEEN THE 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 

AND 

SUSAN SAXE-CLIFFORD, PH.D., ABPP, APC 

 

  This AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE to Contract number MA-060-

14011457 (hereinafter “AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE”) between the County of Orange, a 

political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter “COUNTY”) and Susan Saxe-

Clifford, PH.D., ABPP, APC (hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”) with a place of business at 16530 

Ventura Blvd., Suite 203, Encino, CA 91436; is made and entered upon execution of all 

necessary signatures. 

 

 

RECITALS: 

 

  WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR executed a Contract on April 29, 

2014  for Psychological Evaluation Services Contract Number MA-060-14011457 in the amount 

of $400,000  (hereinafter “ORIGINAL CONTRACT”) for a one-year term of July 1, 2014 

through and including June 30, 2015, renewable for four (4) additional one-year terms; and 

 

  WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR renewed the ORIGINAL 

CONTRACT on February 3, 2015 for a one (1) year term of July 1, 2015 through and including 

June 30, 2016 as Contract Number MA-060-15011321 in the amount of $400,000  (hereinafter 

“AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE”);      

 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR renewed the ORIGINAL 

CONTRACT on March 8, 2016 for a one (1) year term of July 1, 2016 through and including 

June 30, 2017 as Contract Number MA-060-16011444 in the amount of $400,000  (hereinafter 

“AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO”); 

 

  WHEREAS, COUNTY desires to renew the ORIGINAL CONTRACT, as 

Contract Number MA-060-17011664 for a one (1) year term of July 1, 2017 through and 

including June 30, 2018 and CONTRACTOR has agreed to provide these services at the rates set 

forth in the ORIGINAL CONTRACT;      

 

  NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations set forth herein, 

both COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows: 

 

1. ARTICLES 

 

a. Additional Terms and Conditions, Section 2, Term of Contract, of the 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT, is amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

 

Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 1 of 32



Folder: 619662 Page 2 of 6 

1. Term of Contract: 

 

This Contract shall commence upon execution of all necessary 

signatures, and continue in effect from 7/1/14 through and including 

6/30/18, unless otherwise terminated by COUNTY.  The period of 

7/1/14 through and including 6/30/15 shall be known as Contract 

number MA-060-14011457.  The period of 7/1/15 through and including 

6/30/16 shall be known as Contract number MA-060-15011321. The 

period of 7/1/16 through and including 6/30/17 shall be known as 

Contract number MA-060-16011444. The period of 7/1/17 through and 

including 6/30/18 shall be known as Contract number MA-060-

17011664. This Contract may be renewed for one (1) additional, one-

year term, upon written mutual agreement of both Parties.  Each renewal 

of this Contract may require approval by the County Board of 

Supervisors.  The County does not have to give reason if it elects not to 

renew.  

 

2. A true and correct copy of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT (Contract Number MA-060-

14011457) is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by this reference. 

 

3. A true and correct copy of AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE (Contract Number MA-060-

15011321) is attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated by this reference.  

 

4. A true and correct copy of AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO (Contract Number MA-060-

16011444) is attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated by this reference.  

 

 5. All other provisions of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT, AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE 

and AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO except as amended herein and to the extent they 

are not inconsistent with this AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE, remain unchanged and 

in full force and effect.  All obligations of the Parties that would have been terminated on 

June 30, 2017 are thereby extended to June 30, 2018.    

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 2 of 32



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE to
Contract Number MA-060- 14011457.

*Contractor: Susan Saxe-Cllfford, PH.D., ABPP, APC

By:

Print Narne:’ovi 5 y’C1t(vJ1 Date:

________________________________

*Corltractor: Susan Saxe-Clifforct, PH.D., ABPP, APC

itle: J
‘ C

Print Names y)fr—C ‘hi 4-%’ -Date: / f
*Jf the contracting party is a corporation, (2) two signatures are required.’ (I) signature by the
(‘/jjj oft/ic’ Boara the President or any Vice President,’ and one (J) signature by the Secretarj an))

Assistant Secretaiy, the Chief financial Officer or am’ Assistant Treasurer. Tue signature of one person

alone is sufficient to l)rnd a coiporation, as long as he or she hoici’v co,porate offices in each oft/ic two
categories described above. for County pwposes, proof of such dual office holding will be satisfied by

having the individual sign the instrument twice, each time indicating his or her q/fice that qualjfies under
the above descrthedpro vision.

In the alternative, a single cfnporate siglwture is acceptable when accompanied by a colporate

resolution demonstrating the legal authorllv of the signature to bind the compcmy

County Of Oran%e

A political subdivision of the State of’ California

Sheriff-Coroner Department

By: Title:

Print Name: Date:

________________________________________________

Approved by the Board of Supervisors:

______________________

Approved as to Form
Office of the County Counsel
Orange County California

Folder: 619662 Page3of6

Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 3 of 32



Page 4 of 6 

File folder: 619662 

EXHIBIT A 

 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT (Contract Number MA-060-14011457) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 4 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 5 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 6 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 7 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 8 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 9 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 10 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 11 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 12 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 13 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 14 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 15 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 16 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 17 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 18 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 19 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 20 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 21 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 22 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 23 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 24 of 32



Page 5 of 6 

File folder: 619662 

EXHIBIT B 

 

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE (Contract Number MA-060-15011321) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 25 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 26 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 27 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 28 of 32



Page 6 of 6 

File folder: 619662 

EXHIBIT C 

 

AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO (Contract Number MA-060-16011444) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 29 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 30 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 31 of 32



Attachment A - Amendment Number Three to Contract MA-060-14011457 Page 32 of 32




